A STUDY OF THE BIO ENZYMES EFFECT ON RESERVOIRS
OF UiTM KUALA PILAH CAMPUS

NOORAZILA BINTI ABDULL RAHIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



This Final Year Project entitled “A Study of the Bio Enzymes Effect on
Reservoirs of Uitm Kuala Pilah Campus” was submitted by Noorazila
binti Abdull Rahim, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree
of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied
Sciences, and was approved by:

/ﬂ

ol
Mazni binti Musa
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
University Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

e~ s

% f”

Mazni binti Musa

Nurul Huda bt Abdul Halim Head of Chemistry Programme
Project Coordinator _ B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry

B, So. (Hons.) (;hemls.try Faculty of Applied Sciences
Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknelogi MARA
University Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah

72000 Kuala Pilah

) ) Negeri Sembilan
Negeri Sembilan

ii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii
TABLE OF CONTENT v
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF FIGURES viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ix
ABSTRACT X
ABSTRAK Xi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study 1
1.2 Problem statement 3
1.3 Significance of study 4
1.4 Objectives of study 5
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Enzyme 6
2.2 Enzyme and waste water treatment 7
2.3  Bioenzyme 9
23.1 Bio enzyme as indoor cleaning 10
2.3.2  Bio enzyme as a cultivation cleaning 10
2.3.3  Enzyme use to treat grey water 11
24 Water quality parameter 12
24.1 Dissolved oxygen (DO) 12
242  Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) 13
243  Chemical oxygen demand (COD) 13
244 pH 14
245 Heavy metals 15
245.1 Copper 15
2452 Lead 16
25 The importance of reservoir 17
2.6 Environment quality 17
2.7 Atomic Absorption Spectrometry 20

28 Activated carbon used in water analysis 21

iv



CHAPTER3 METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
33
3.4
3.5

Materials

Apparatus

Preparation of bio enzyme

Collection water sample of reservoirs
Analysis of water sample

3.5.1 Dissolved oxygen (DO)

3.5.2  Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD)
3.53 Chemical oxygen demand (COD)
3.5.4 pH

3.5.5  Analysis of heavy metal by AAS

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Batch test
4.2 DO removal in Reservoir A and Reservoir B
4.3 BOD removal in Reservoir A and Reservoir B
4.4 COD removal in Reservoir A and Reservoir B
4.5  Optimization of pH
4.5.1 Reservoir A
452 Reservoir B
4.6 Analysis of heavy metals
4.6.1 Concentration of copper in Reservoir A
4.6.2  Concentration of copper in Reservoir B
4.6.3 Concentration of lead in Reservoir A
4.6.4 Concentration of lead in Reservoir B
CHAPTERS CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
52 Recommendation
CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICS
CURRICULUM VITAE

22
22
22
25
26
27
28
29
30
30

31
32
34
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

45
46

47
50
76



ABSTRACT

A STUDY OF BIO ENZYME EFFECT ON RESERVOIR OF UiTM
KUALA PILAH CAMPUS

This study was conducted to explore the effecctiveness of using homemade
fruit enzyme to treat reservoirs. The enzyme was prepared from fruit peels,
kitchen waste, molasses and water. This homemade fruit enzymes had proved
capable for cleaning process. In this study, water sample was collected from
two big reservoirs at UiTM Kuala Pilah that namely as Reservoir A and
Reservoir B. This two reservoirs not managed properly by the management of
campus Kuala Pilah in terms of the potential of the reservoirs for income
generation. Therefore, this research is proposed to analyze the quality of the
reservoirs whether they follow the environmental quality regulation or not.
Water sample that collected were analysed for Dissolved Oxygen (DO),
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD), Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD), pH
and heavy metals. Based on the result obtained, the optimum concentration of
bio enzyme to act effectively in treating water samples of the reservoirs for
DO, BOD, pH, COD and heavy metals was 1:100 (v/v) where it showed most
suitable for aquatic life. This research conclude that this bio enzyme can acts
as alternative method to reduce DO, BOD, COD, pH and heavy metals in
these two reservoirs and can be best for aquatic life and recreation activity for
income generation.



