# A STUDY OF THE BIO ENZYMES EFFECT ON RESERVOIRS OF UITM KUALA PILAH CAMPUS

### NOORAZILA BINTI ABDULL RAHIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2017** 

This Final Year Project entitled "A Study of the Bio Enzymes Effect on Reservoirs of Uitm Kuala Pilah Campus" was submitted by Noorazila binti Abdull Rahim, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by:

Mazni binti Musa

Supervisor

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Nurul Huda bt Abdul Halim **Project Coordinator** B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Mazni binti Musa Head of Chemistry Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences University Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date: 07.08. 2017

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

			Page		
ACK TAB LIST LIST ABS ABS	iii iv vi viii ix x x				
CHA	APTER 1	INTRODUCTION			
1.1		ound of study	1		
1.2	Probler	n statement	3		
1.3	Signific	cance of study	4		
1.4	Objecti	ives of study	5		
CHA	APTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1	Enzyme		6		
2.2	-	e and waste water treatment	7		
2.3	Bio enz		9		
	2.3.1	Bio enzyme as indoor cleaning	10		
	2.3.2	Bio enzyme as a cultivation cleaning	10		
	2.3.3	Enzyme use to treat grey water	11		
2.4	Water of	quality parameter	12		
	2.4.1	Dissolved oxygen (DO)	12		
	2.4.2	Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD)	13		
	2.4.3	Chemical oxygen demand (COD)	13		
	2.4.4	рН	14		
	2.4.5	Heavy metals	15		
		2.4.5.1 Copper	15		
		2.4.5.2 Lead	16		
2.5	The im	The importance of reservoir			
2.6	Enviro	nment quality	17		
2.7	Atomic	20			
2.8	Activat	Activated carbon used in water analysis 21			

CHAP	TER 3	METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Material	22		
3.2	Apparati	22		
3.3	Preparation of bio enzyme			
3.4	Collection water sample of reservoirs			
3.5	Analysis of water sample			
	3.5.1	Dissolved oxygen (DO)	27	
	3.5.2	Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD)	28	
	3.5.3	Chemical oxygen demand (COD)	29	
	3.5.4	pH	30	
	3.5.5	Analysis of heavy metal by AAS	30	
СНАР	TER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	Batch tes	t	31	
4.2		val in Reservoir A and Reservoir B	32	
4.3	BOD removal in Reservoir A and Reservoir B			
4.4	COD removal in Reservoir A and Reservoir B 36			
4.5	Optimization of pH			
	4.5.1	Reservoir A	38	
		Reservoir B	39	
4.6	Analysis of heavy metals		40	
	4.6.1	11	41	
	4.6.2	Concentration of copper in Reservoir B	42	
	4.6.3	Concentration of lead in Reservoir A	43	
	4.6.4	Concentration of lead in Reservoir B	44	
CHAPTER 5		CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION		
5.1	Conclusi	on	45	
5.2	Recommendation		46	
CITEI	) REFER	ENCES	47	
APPENDICS				
CURRICULUM VITAE				

#### **ABSTRACT**

## A STUDY OF BIO ENZYME EFFECT ON RESERVOIR OF UITM KUALA PILAH CAMPUS

This study was conducted to explore the effectiveness of using homemade fruit enzyme to treat reservoirs. The enzyme was prepared from fruit peels, kitchen waste, molasses and water. This homemade fruit enzymes had proved capable for cleaning process. In this study, water sample was collected from two big reservoirs at UiTM Kuala Pilah that namely as Reservoir A and Reservoir B. This two reservoirs not managed properly by the management of campus Kuala Pilah in terms of the potential of the reservoirs for income generation. Therefore, this research is proposed to analyze the quality of the reservoirs whether they follow the environmental quality regulation or not. Water sample that collected were analysed for Dissolved Oxygen (DO), Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD), Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD), pH and heavy metals. Based on the result obtained, the optimum concentration of bio enzyme to act effectively in treating water samples of the reservoirs for DO, BOD, pH, COD and heavy metals was 1:100 (v/v) where it showed most suitable for aquatic life. This research conclude that this bio enzyme can acts as alternative method to reduce DO, BOD, COD, pH and heavy metals in these two reservoirs and can be best for aquatic life and recreation activity for income generation.